Republic of the Philippines

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Naga

ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE $82^{\rm ND}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE $14^{\rm TH}$ SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 12, 2024, 9:00 A.M. AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor

Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor

Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor

Hon. Melvin Ramon G. Buenafe - City Councilor

Hon. Gilda Gayle R. Abonal-Gomez - City Councilor

Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor

Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor

Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor
Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor

Hon. Ma. Corazon M. Peñaflor - LnmB President & Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Jefson Romeo B. Felix - SKF President & Ex-Officio Member

III. PRAYER

IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT

V. PRIVILEGE TIME

VI. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS

VII. ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SESSION

- 1. Minutes of the 6th special session of the 14th Sangguniang Panlungsod held on December 27, 2023;
- 2. Minutes of the $81^{\rm st}$ regular session of the $14^{\rm th}$ Sangguniang Panlungsod held on March 5, 2024;

B. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

1. 1st Indorsement dated March 6, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing a copy of the proposed memorandum of agreement between the Department of Labor and Employment Regional Office V and the City Government of Naga relative to the partnership to engage GIP Interns into public service through the various partner agencies (Spin2024-0258);

- 2. 1st Indorsement dated March 4, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing a copy of the proposed memorandum of agreement between the City Government of Naga and the Department of Health-Bicol Center for Health Development relative to the Health Emergency Allowance (HEA), requesting authority to enter into said agreement (Spin2024-0248);
- 3. Resolution No. 2024-001 of the Executive Committee, City Development Council, approving and endorsing proposed infrastructure projects for inclusion in the annual investment plan (AIP) for 2024 in the amount of ₱1,628,900.00 (Spin2024-0247);

C. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- 1. Letter dated March 6, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, respectfully forwarding the request for financial assistance of Ms. Jeanette Reyes, a Miss Bicolandia Pageant Title Holder, in connection with her participation to Miss Tourism International 2023 held in Sabah, Malaysia, on November 25, 2023, amounting to ₱30,000.00 requesting for authority to charge against the current budget (Spin2024-0257);
- 2. Letter dated February 21, 2024, of Mr. Renne F. Gumba, PSO Head, containing his comments on the proposed ordinance of Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario mandating full automation of government transactions in the City Government of Naga (Spin2024-0246);
- 3. 1st Indorsement dated March 6, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the Memorandum of Understanding between the Department of Science and Technology Regional Office V and the City Government of Naga relative to the establishment of Bicol Regional R&D Center in Naga City, for ratification (Spin2024-0259);
- 4. 1st Indorsement dated March 6, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the Memorandum of Agreement between the Department of Labor and Employment-Region Office V and the City Government of Naga, relative to the Tulong Panghanapbuhay sa Ating Disadvantaged Workers (TUPAD) Program, for ratification (Spin2024-0262);

- 5. 1st Indorsement dated March 6, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the Memorandum of Agreement between the Department of Labor and Employment-Region Office V and the City Government of Naga, relative to the Upskilling of Workers from the Least Economically Resilient Communities (LERC) in Naga City and Provision of Various Tool Kits Project, for ratification (Spin2024-0261);
- 6. Letter dated March 7, 2024, of Engr. Alexander N. Caning, City ENRO, containing his response to Barangay Resolution of Barangay Dinaga pertaining to their concerns on potential health and sanitation problem of bird dropping in downtown streets (Spin2024-0267);

D. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Letter dated March 5, 2024, of the Head of Trimobile Task Force submitting the list of trimobile franchises available for award as of March 5, 2024 (Spin2024-0251);
- 2. 1st Indorsement dated March 5, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing a copy of the proposed memorandum of agreement between the City Government of Naga, the Bureau of Jail Management and Penology (BJMP), and the Alternative Learning System (ALS) relative to the partnership to conduct Alternative Learning System Senior High School Program for Persons Deprived of Liberty (PDL), requesting authority to enter into said agreement (Spin2024-0249);
- 3. 1st Indorsement dated March 5, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the letter of Mr. Allen Reondanga, CEPPIO Head, regarding the token of recognition to Kamundagan Festival 2023 Inter-Barangay Mass Dance Competition Runners-up amounting to ₱50,000.00 each and requesting for a resolution authorizing the charging of the same against the current budget of the City Mayor's Office(Spin2024-0250);
- 4. Letter dated March 5, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, requesting for consideration the application for medical assistance of Mr. Perfecto R. Petrimetre, Lupon Member of Barangay Cararayan, Naga City, amounting to ₱10,000.00 and for authority to charge the same against the current appropriation (Spin2024-0252);

- 5. Letter dated February 26, 2024, of Mr. Basil Cesar S. Camba, CENR Officer, addressed to the City Mayor, furnishing a copy of the approved 5-year Forest Land Use Plan by the Regional Executive Director of DENR Region 5, with a note of the City Mayor requesting for authority to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement for a partnership for its implementation (Spin2024-0255);
- 6. 1st Indorsement dated March 6, 2024, of the City Budget Officer, forwarding the 2024 Annual Budget of the Sangguniang Kabataan of Barangay San Francisco involving the amount of ₱415,187.20, for review (Spin2024-0254);
- 7. Letter dated March 6, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, requesting for authority to charge against the current appropriation a previous year expense incurred during the Lupong Tagapamayapa Incentive Awards and Year End Evaluation Activity held on December 14, 2023 (Spin2024-0256);
- 8. 1st Indorsement dated March 6, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the request for financial assistance of Mr. Pemie P. Bosquillos and Mr. Eliezar Fernandez, trainer and teacher from the Camarines Sur National High School, relative to their participation in the International Folklore and Folk Game Festival in Thailand in December 2024 in the amount of ₱5,000.00, chargeable against the Donations Account of the City Mayor's Office (Spin2024-0260);
- 9. Letter dated March 6, 2024, of Ms. Hilda Libona, a resident of Phase 1-Palmera Village, Salunguigui, Cararayan, applying for a special trimobile franchise in the Palmera Village Route (Spin2024-0264);
- 10. Letter dated March 6, 2024, of Mr. Jose R. Salazar, a resident of Phase 1-Palmera Village, Salunguigui, Cararayan, applying for a special trimobile franchise in the Palmera Village Route (Spin2024-0265);
- 11. Certification dated January 30, 2024, issued by Punong Barangay Rodrigo B. Agravante, Jr., in favor of 5 individual applicants for a special trimobile franchise in the DECA Homes Vistansa-Cararayan Route (Spin2024-0263);

E. OTHER MATTERS

VIII. NOMINAL VOTING

IX. ADJOURNMENT